
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Scott Seaman-Digby, Chairman of the 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee (Chairman) 

Richard Mills, Sports Champion (Vice-
Chairman) 

Henry Higgins, Chairman of Executive 
Scrutiny Committee 

Wayne Bridges, Chairman of the Social 
Services, Housing & Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee 

Raymond Graham 

Duncan Flynn 

Robin Sansarpuri (Labour Lead) 

Tony Burles 

Narinder Garg 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 21 November 2016 

 Contact:  Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=243&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

About this Committee 

 

This Policy Overview Committee (POC) will undertake reviews in the areas covered by the 
Administration and Finance Directorates and can establish a working party (with another 
POC if desired) to undertake reviews if, for example, a topic is cross-cutting.  
 
This Policy Overview Committee will consider and comment on budget and service plan 
proposals for the Administration and Finance Directorates. 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is a standing item on the Committee’s agenda.  
 
The Committee will not consider call-ins of Executive decisions or investigate individual 
complaints about the Council’s services. 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Democratic Services 
2. Localism 
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services 
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management  
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services  
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities  
7. Procurement 
8. Performance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016 1 - 6 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

5 HR Recruitment Process 7 - 14 
 

6 Town Centres Scheme Update 15 - 42 
 

7 Procurement Activity and Forward Plan on Contracts 43 - 44 
 

8 Forward Plan 45 - 48 
 

9 Work Programme 2016/2017 49 - 52 
 



                                                                                                                             

Minutes 

 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
Monday 26 September 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman), Lynne Allen, Wayne Bridges, Tony 
Eginton, Duncan Flynn, Narinder Garg, Raymond Graham and Henry Higgins. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Tony Burles (Councillor Tony Eginton as substitute), 
Richard Mills, Robin Sansarpuri (Councillor Lynne Allen as substitute). 
 
Officers: 
Mike Talbot (Workforce & Organisational Development) and Khalid Ahmed 
(Democratic Services Manager). 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

13. CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - MAJOR REVIEW 2016/17 - 
HUMAN RESOURCES & RECRUITMENT 
 
At the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 2016, 
discussion took place on possible review topics for the 
Committee to consider this Municipal Year. A proposal was for 
the Committee to examine the recruitment processes used by 
the Council. 

For this meeting, Members were presented with a draft scoping 
report which provided details of the current practises which the 
Council used for recruitment. The review would aim to consider 
whether there were any improvements which could be made to 
the process of recruitment which would help the Council 
continue to attract high calibre staff, as well as improving the 
Council's attractiveness as an employer. 

The Council's Workforce & Organisational Development 
Manager attended the meeting to provide the Committee with 
the background to the review topic. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Committee was informed that it was proposed that the 
review be considered in four themes: 

• Advertising roles and reaching appropriate candidates 

• Interview methods and helping officers to assess 
candidates 

• Staff Induction 

• Equalities 

Advertising 

The Committee was provided with a summary of the process. 
The Council used E-Recruitment as a tool for recruiting staff 
and the recruitment system known as I-Grasp.    

There was an authorisation process whereby the Chief 
Executive consulted with the Leader Council on whether the 
post to be advertised was required, balancing the financial 
constraints the Council was operating under, against the 
requirement of the post of the service affected. 

The Council had an advertising
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



guaranteed an interview. Additional appropriate arrangements 
were made to accommodate applicants who considered 
themselves disabled.  

The Committee, as part of their review, would give 
consideration to whether these structures were sufficient, and 
whether the Council had a good record in assisting disabled 
applicants as well as meeting other equality requirements.  

For the next meeting, Members asked that consideration be 
given to targeted recruitment such as Universities and Further 
and Higher Education.  

In addition, Members asked that information be provided on the 
total number of employees in the Council, a breakdown of 
numbers by Directorates, and comparative data with other 
London Boroughs. Also Members asked for details on the 
"turnover" of staff to enable any trends to be highlighted. 

Members also asked for an updated structure chart for Adults, 
Children & Young Peoples Services. 

It was agreed that possible witnesses for the review should 
include providers of apprentices, representatives from Brunel 
University and Uxbridge College, private sector recruiters and 
organisation which had been involved in national recruitment 
campaigns. 

RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the draft scoping report be noted and 
officers be asked to progress the actions outlined 
above for the next meeting.          

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mike Talbot  
 
 
 
 
Mike Talbot  
 
 
Mike Talbot 
 

14. BRIEFING ON TOWN CENTRES SCHEME 
 
The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details on Town Centre Improvements.  
 
Members asked that an officer be invited to the next meeting of 
the Committee to present the report and cover areas, if 
possible, on: 
 
How was the funding allocated? 
How much of the Budget has been spent on environmental 
improvements? 
How was the impact of traffic taken into consideration? 
Information on rent levels - have rents gone up? 
Figures on Footfalls. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That an officer be invited to attend the next 
meeting of the Committee to present the report 
and to answer Members' questions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helena 
Webster / 
Luke Taylor 

Page 4



  
   

15. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted.    
 

 

16. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members asked if consideration could be given to an 
information report being provided to a future meeting on the 
Council's Graffiti removal contract.  
 
The Committee asked for an update on progress made in 
relation to the Heathrow Business Rates review. 
 
Noted.  
 

 
 
Luke Taylor 
 
 
 
Luke Taylor  
 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.25pm 
Next meeting: 29 November 2016 at 7.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 29 November 2016 
 

 

MAJOR REVIEW - HR RECRUITMENT PROCESS  

 
Contact Officers: Luke Taylor 

Telephone: 01895 250963 
 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To note the report and evidence given to the Committee regarding the review on the 
Human Resources Recruitment Process. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1. The Committee is asked to receive a presentation from the Managing Director of 

TMP Worldwide and comment on the report which will progress the plan for the 
review. The report will be provided to Members before the meeting. 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
1.  At the last meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2016, approval was given 

to this Committee's next review topic on the Human Resources Recruitment Process. 
 
2. At this meeting, the review will provide further information on the four themes that are 

due to be considered during the review: 

• Advertising roles and reaching appropriate candidates 

• Interview methods and helping officers to assess candidates 

• Staff Induction 

• Equalities 
 

3. A witness, Mr Robert Peasnell, the Managing Director of TMP Worldwide, will also be 
in attendance to speak to the Committee and answer any questions Members may 
have.  

 
4. TMP Worldwide is a resourcing business that helps organizations recruit and retain 

staff at different levels across various industries. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I –

Corporate Services and Partnerships

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee
Major Review Scoping Report 201

  

Recruitment & Selection

  

 
1. Context and Current Recruitment Pr

 
1.1  The following table indicates the current wor
 

Directorate 

Administration 

Finance 

Residents Services 

Social Care 

Total 

 
1.2  The Council has recruited 278 new employees this financial year (April to October) 

and recruited 366 employees in 2015/16. 
 
1.3  In 2015/16, voluntary turnover (due to employee resignation) accounted for 320 out 

of 480 total employees leaving the C
figure of 11.2%.  

 
1.4  While the Council continues to require a smaller workforce

that recruitment requirements will continue to exceed 300 new starters per year.
 
1.5  The Council's Recruitment & Resourcing team sit within the HR function and consists 

of a manager and five officers
responsible for supporting
suppliers, Guidant and Per
at any point. 

 
 

– MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 29 November 2016

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee
Review Scoping Report 2016/17

Recruitment & Selection 

Context and Current Recruitment Procedure 

The following table indicates the current workforce breakdown by directorate:

Employee Headcount Employee Full Time Equivalent

129 

225 

1,546 

845 

2,745 

ouncil has recruited
[...]
verview Committee - 29 November 2016 

7. Summary of Opportunities  
 
7.1   Develop a clear employer brand for the Council which articulates our culture and 

values, highlights our 'unique selling points' and describes the experience and 
benefits of choosing to work for the London Borough of Hillingdon. 

 
7.2   Enhance our social media recruitment presence. 
 
7.3   Use tender of new 'strategic recruitment services' to deliver points 7.1 and 7.2. 
 
7.4   Design a recruitment campaign for circa 40 apprenticeships across the council, 

targeting local school and college leavers, parents and residents. 
 
7.5   Introduce commercially valid selection testing for critical roles. 
 
7.6   Implement a central job description library to enable consistent and objective 

selection against person specification criteria. 
 
7.7   Support the Project Search initiative with an initial cohort rolled out in September 

2017. 

Page 14



Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 16 June 2016 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POC - Briefing on Town 
Centres Scheme 

 
Contact Officer: Luke Taylor 

Telephone: 01895 250693 
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
At the Corporate Services and Partnerships POC meeting on 26 September 2016, a 
briefing was received with information on the Town Centres Scheme. Members invited an 
officer to attend the next meeting to present the report and answer any questions from the 
Committee. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to note the content of the briefing. 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. The briefing note and information that was tabled at the meeting on 26 September 

2016 are attached as appendix A. 
 

2. The report from the previous meeting was intended to provide the Corporate Services 
and Partnerships POC with oversight of the extensive programme of work on which 
the Council is engaged to enhance Hillingdon's town centres in the period leading up 
to 2018. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note: Town Centres Scheme

Executive Summary: This briefing note, and attachments, is intended to provide the Corporate 
Services and Partnerships POC with oversight of the extensive programme of work on which 
the Council is engaged to enhance Hillingdon's town centres in the period leading up to 2018.

RECOMMENDATION: That the briefing note on the Town Centres Scheme be noted.

1. There is a clear relationship between the physical quality of high streets and town centres 
and their success as centres for both commercial and civic activity. By combining major 
physical improvements with long-term engagement of shop keepers, we can ensure that 
town centres and local shopping parades throughout the Borough continue to thrive as 
centres of civic and economic activity. This is the rationale behind the 'Total Approach' to 
town centre regeneration endorsed by Cabinet in June 2011.

2. The ‘Total Approach’ delivers a co-ordinated approach to appropriate growth, viability and 
regeneration of town centres in Hillingdon to maximise the scope and impact of Council and 
wider external investment. This approach recognises that to ensure a town centre is 
successful there are a number of the elements which need to be brought together, 
including:

A raised profile and an improved public image;

Wider use and increased spending within local centres;

Lower crime and anti-social behaviour;

A more successful mixed-use economy with a range of goods and services; and,

Easy access to parking, especially short-stay such as Stop and Shop.

3. The Council's 'Total Approach' continues to demonstrate intent and commitment to well 
informed and intelligent regeneration which will make a real difference, rather than going for 
'quick wins.' 

4. This has been achieved by focussing activity and investment as part of a long-term 
commitment to regenerating all of Hillingdon's town centres. This approach su
[...]
Eastcote!

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 29 November 2016 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POC - Procurement Activity 
and Forward Plan on Contracts 

 
Contact Officer: Luke Taylor 

Telephone: 01895 250693 
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
The Chairman requested an update on Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan on 
Contracts. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to note the content of the verbal update. 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. Officers will be present at the meeting to table a report and provide a verbal update on 

the information requested. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 29 November 2016  

 
 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
Contact Officer: Luke Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 250 693 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee is required to consider the Forward Plan and provide Cabinet with any 
comments it wishes to make before the decision is taken. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
1. Decide to comment on any items coming before Cabinet. 

 
2. Decide not to comment on any items coming before Cabinet. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The Forward Plan is updated on the 15th of each month. An edited version to include 

only items relevant to the Committee’s remit is attached below. The full version can 
be found on the front page of the ‘Members’ Desk’ under ‘Useful Links’. 

 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 

 
1. Members decide whether to examine any of the reports listed on the Forward Plan 

at a future meeting. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref Upcoming Decisions Further details Ward(s)

Final 

decision 

by Full 

Council

Cabinet 

Member(s) 

Responsible

Officer 

Contact for 

further 

information

Consultation 

on the 


[...]
t blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016
	5 HR Recruitment Process
	Item 5 - Report - HR Recruitment Process

	6 Town Centres Scheme Update
	Item 6 - Appendix - Town Centres Scheme

	7 Procurement Activity and Forward Plan on Contracts
	8 Forward Plan
	Item 8 - Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CORPORATE SERVICES AND PARTNERSHIPS 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

29 November 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman), Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Henry Higgins, Wayne Bridges, Raymond Graham, Duncan Flynn, Robin Sansarpuri 
(Labour Lead), Tony Burles and Narinder Garg

Also Present:
 

LBH Officers Present: 
Melissa Sage (Head of Category Management), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services 
Officer), Mike Talbot (Workforce and Organisational Development Manager) and 
Helena Webster (Community Engagement & Town Centres Team Leader)

Press and Public: 

17.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

18.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

19.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held 26 September 2016 were agreed.

20.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 4)

It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public.

21.    HR RECRUITMENT PROCESS  (Agenda Item 5)

At the meeting of Committee held on 26 September 2016, approval was given to this 
Committee’s next review topic on the Human Resources Recruitment Process.

The Council's Workforce & Organisational Development Manager attended the meeting 
and Mr Robert Peasnell, Managing director of TMP Worldwide, was in attendance at 
the meeting to speak at the Committee’s first witness session. TMP Worldwide is a 
resourcing business that helps organisations recruit and retain staff across various 
industries, including the public sector.

Mr Peasnell addressed the Committee, confirming that, despite a brief impact on the 



market, Brexit had not made a huge change to the market, where there were still more 
job seekers than vacancies.

Mr Peasnell confirmed it was important for Hillingdon Council to be involved in the 
market to secure workers who wished to move on in the future. To do this, the Council 
must find ways to consistently make itself desirable to potential employees.

Advertising

Members heard that the more progressive employers in the market are now defining 
their offer to staff, differentiating themselves from other employers and improving their 
brand and reputation.

Articulating this brand was vital, and recently there has been a shift from paid 
advertising to social media and other online sites such as Youtube and LinkedIn. These 
avenues give the Council an opportunity to improve visibility, and progressive 
employers are using videos and short films to show what a working day in their 
business is like.

Members agreed the need to improve the brand of Hillingdon Council, but understood 
this was a more difficult task for public sector employers. At times there is little to 
differentiate between Councils outside of location and pay. The Council’s Workforce 
and Organisational Development Manager confirmed that in the past, Hillingdon had 
used learning or development as a means to be different, and cited the Child/Social 
Care Work Progression Scheme as an example, where staff could work through a 
development scheme at their own pace to achieve a qualification. Developing 
Hillingdon’s unique selling point is vital to recruitment, and Heathrow Airport could be a 
useful asset in this regard.

Reaching Appropriate Candidates

The Committee were told of the importance to building a talent pool of prospective 
candidates who showed interest in roles, thus reducing the need for paid advertising. 
One possible way of widening this talent pool is by reaching out to former employees or 
those who worked with the Council or lived in the Borough. By doing this, the day-to-
day reality of being an employee of Hillingdon Council is shared more accurately, and 
those applying for jobs will be keener to do the role, and potentially perform higher, as 
they have a better understanding of what the role entails.

Websites, such as ‘Glassdoor’, also allow the Council to tap into another network. 
These sites allow workers to rate their employer, and have become very prevalent in 
the private sector; Deloitte has stopped exit interviews altogether and now asked 
former staff to rate them online instead. The Council could claim their profile online, 
and open new doors to advertise the brand, as well as painting an accurate picture of 
what it is like to work at Hillingdon Council. These perceptions give a more consistent 
and authentic feel to recruitment, and along with the rise of advocacy among staff 
members, which could be improved with incentives such as referral bonuses. 

Paying staff members to recruit can be controversial, although it often results in staff 
who fit the business culturally and improved staff retention, as those recruited have a 
more authentic idea about the role they apply for. Staff referral bonuses are popular 
among the private sector, with Microsoft recruiting around 60% of its employees from 
referrals, and TMP Worldwide see it as an important recruiting method.

Recruitment, however, must also remain visible, and referrals can create problems with 



diversity. Others find cash rewards unpalatable, and look to other drivers to encourage 
referrals, such as learning opportunities, more annual leave, or donations to charity, but 
referrals do paint accurate pictures of what it is like to work at an employer, and also 
aid staff retention rates, which are much higher in the private sector than public sector.

The Committee commented on setting up an alumni network, and stated that other 
Councils used leavers, residents from the area, community leaders or professionals, 
such as teachers or doctors, to reach out on their behalf and create a network to recruit 
from. LinkedIn would also provide a helpful tool in doing this, and Members asked 
whether it was possible to actively find and manage an alumni network such as this to 
help put out information about the Council and its job opportunities. (Action to be 
taken by Mike Talbot, Workforce & Organisational Development Manager). 

One issue raised by the Workforce and Organisational Development Manager was that 
there is currently not enough data on leavers from the Council, and non-voluntary 
leavers’ opinions may be very different to those who left the organisation voluntarily or 
moved onto new careers. Since January 2016 the Council has operated an anonymous 
exit survey, but it is difficult to tap into alumni before that date.

Video Content and Online Targeting of Employees

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, Mr Peasnell confirmed that leading brands that 
use video content to help recruitment often upload them to their website, but can also 
use Youtube or other more targeted sites to get the information out, such as sending 
out embedded videos to prospective candidates. One further way to target recruits was 
by tapping into the personalisation of websites and using targeting adverts. Many sites 
now host adverts that use cookies to understand what websites a user has been 
looking at; perhaps this could be used to use these adverts to push the Council’s 
recruitment process to those who have been looking for employment. TMP Worldwide 
are currently using a similar technique on the AA website.

Other Forms of Recruitment Outside Social Media

Members raised concerns about those members of the public who may not have 
access to, or be computer literate, and said that the Council must also continue to use 
magazine adverts and word of mouth to recruit. Mr Peasnell commented that the 
internet is only a part of the recruitment process, and it was vital for the Council to 
continue using JobCentre Plus, newsagents, community leaders, and other local 
methods to approach all possible employees. 

The Workforce and Organisational Development Management confirmed there were 
contingency plans in place for those without internet access, but more people were 
becoming computer literate in today’s world, and it was a vital way to improve 
recruitment. Some roles, however, would have a different type of application to the 
online application that the Council currently employs, and many of these would be 
through agencies.

Interviews and Appointments

The Workforce and Organisational Development Manager confirmed interview may 
vary, and for more senior levels these can be a series of meetings, while Skype can 
also be used for overseas applicants on occasions, although face-to-face interviews 
are preferred where possible. The Council also consulted with Trade Unions about the 
possibility of two-tier interviews. Applicants are made aware of the application process 
when applying, but the process may still be streamlined to make it quicker and try to 



prevent delays that result in applicants being recruited by other employers. Follow-up 
calls are also vital to keep interest of applicants in case another candidate turns down 
the position.

Members asked about the percentage of those employed that do not make it through 
the six-month probation period, and the Workforce and Organisational Development 
Manager commented that this was considered the failure rate of recruitment. The 
probation period is target-based, and therefore those who did not make it through 
probation would have fallen below a standard level of expectations.

The Chairman asked for Councillors to feedback their thoughts on the recruitment 
process to the Workforce and Organisational Development Manager before the end of 
January to ensure they were in writing before the end of the review. 

 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report and officers be asked to 
progress the actions outlined above for the next meeting.

22.    TOWN CENTRES SCHEME UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6)

The report on the Town Centres Scheme from the previous meeting was intended to 
provide the Committee with oversight of the extensive programme of work on which the 
Council is engaged to enhance Hillingdon’s town centres in the period leading up to 
2018.

The Community Engagement and Town Centres Team Leader attended the meeting to 
present the report to Committee and answer any queries, as well as answering those 
questions raised at the previous Committee meeting. 

Members commented that the scheme had led to investment, higher occupancy rates 
and big brands moving into local Wards, but one of the Members observed that in the 
case of Northwood Hills Town Centre improvements, there had been an exasperation 
of congestion at the Northwood Hills Circus Roundabout. Officers confirmed that this 
was a consequence of the Town Centre scheme, being affected by the opening of the 
Heathrow Aviation Engineering University Technical College in September 2014. This 
new education facility for 14-19 year olds has a catchment area of a 12 mile radius of 
Northwood Hills, leading to peak time traffic implications which are currently under 
review as a traffic planning matter as part of the school's planning consent.
 
The Committee asked if in the future, these issues could be better understood and 
appreciated by all stakeholders. It was confirmed that S106 traffic surveys and school 
travel plans are being looked at to ascertain and mitigate impact on Northwood Hills 
Town Centre.

The Committee asked whether the surveys on the Town Centres Scheme were shared 
with Councillors, and it was determined that they were sent to all Ward Councillors. The 
Chairman asked that future evaluations could be shared with him for information.

Councillors heard that money has been spent on tree pits to give the area a more 
permeable surface. Previously trees were planted in subterranean "boxes" formed of 
concrete, but the tree pits keep trees healthier, as well as helping drainage. Public 
transport and cycle lanes have been improved from the Uxbridge Road to Hayes and 
Harlington Station, and more rubbish bins have been positioned in towns, to help with 
environmental improvements.



Members were informed that the take-up of shop grants increases over time. At first the 
take-up can be slow in some areas, but once one shop applies for a grant, others often 
follow suit. The Council asks for feedback on the grants scheme which has helped the 
scheme be administered and payments can now be staged, and instead of being paid 
retrospectively, quotes are now sourced and managed before businesses are invoiced.

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and future evaluations be shared 
with the Chairman by the Community Engagement and Town Centres 
Team Leader.

23.    PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY AND FORWARD PLAN ON CONTRACTS  (Agenda Item 
7)

The Head of Category Management attended the meeting to provide a verbal update 
on Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan on contracts, providing Members with a 
report at the meeting.

The Committee heard that there have been a number of changes to the Procurement 
Team over recent months, with the new intention of the team to analyse the market and 
look at competing ideas to come up with strategic views for future projects. There are 
more accurate records now being kept, with a database confirming the start and end 
dates of contracts, and staff members have more training, including the opportunity to 
study for a professional qualification.

Members were informed that the Council have a flexible approach to tenders, taking 
money into account but also focussing on quality where necessary. Cost may be 
important in purchasing stationary, but social care tenders focus on quality; where the 
Council have a duty of care on essential services, quality is always the overriding 
factor.

Councillors asked that a quarterly report on Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan 
on Contracts be brought before the Committee in the future as an update item.

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a quarterly report on 
Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan on Contracts be brought 
before the Committee.

24.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan was noted.

25.    WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 9)

Members discussed the possibility of moving the meeting currently scheduled on 7 
February 2017 to 2 February 2017.

The Committee asked for an update on progress made in relation to the Heathrow 
Business Rates review at the February meeting.

Councillors requested that they be contacted with regards to future update items that 
are scheduled for future meetings.

Members agreed to add an update item on Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan 
on Contracts to the work programme on a quarterly basis.



The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.51 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


